Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: Adopt Resolution honoring Charles Panek as a Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission's "Veteran of the Year" for 2019		
WHEREAS , each year the County of Monterey and the Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Commission honors those who have made a significant contribution to their communities, are strong motivators, have demonstrated extraordinary professional competence and are role models for veterans and the community as a whole; and		
WHEREAS , the Monterey County Military and Veterans Services Advisory Commission is honored to recognize Charles Panek as a 2019 "Veteran of the Year"; and		
WHEREAS, from 1972 to 1978, Charles Panek served in the United States Navy; and		
WHEREAS, Charles Panek has a long history of volunteering in support of his community; and		
WHEREAS, Charles Panek , is a member of American Legion Post 694 in Marina where he stepped up to be the long-time manager taking on various roles at the post on a volunteer basis for more than 10 years; and		
WHEREAS, Charles Panek , has volunteered for 30 years at the AT&T Golf Tournament, more than 25 years with the Laguna Seca Raceway in SCRAMP, 20 years as a Red Cross instructor, and nearly 20-years as a youth sports coach in Baseball, Softball and Roller Hockey programs; and		
WHEREAS, Charles Panek is a remarkable person with public spirit, dedication, reliability and long duration of service; and		
WHEREAS, Charles Panek is a renaissance man of public service.		
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT , the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, honors Charles Panek , a 2019 Monterey County Veterans Services Advisory Committee "Veteran of the Year" and wishes him continued success, peace and happiness in all his future endeavors.		
PASSED AND ADOPTED this day of, 2019, by the following vote, to wit:		
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:		
I, Valeria Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book for the meeting on, 2019.		
Dated:		

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.

By	
·	Deputy